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AGENDA 
Eau Claire County 

• BOARD OF LAND USE APPEALS •

Date: Wednesday, September 04, 2019 

Time: 5:30 p.m. 

Location: Eau Claire County Courthouse, 721 Oxford Ave, Room 1277, Eau Claire, Wisconsin 54703 

1. Call to Order and confirmation of meeting notice

2. Public Comment (15 minute maximum)

3. Appointment of Clerk / Discussion – Action

4. Public Hearings

a. A variance request for one-half (0.5) foot separation distance variance to ground water and a
23-foot variance from the minimum front yard setback for a class C Highway for the
construction of a livestock building over an existing manure pit.
(Town of Drammen) / Discussion – Action

5. Review/Approval of May 13, 2019 Meeting Minutes / Discussion – Action

6. Adjourn
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EAU CLAIRE COUNTY BOARD OF LAND USE APPEALS 

STAFF ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATION 

 

 

 

VARIANCE NUMBER:  VAR-0004-19    
 
COMPUTER NUMBERS:  008-1086-04-000 
 
PUBLIC HEARING DATE:  July 16, 2018

 
 
STAFF CONTACT:  Jared Grande, Land Use Manager  
     
OWNER:  Timothy & Angela Dutter 
 
APPLICANT: owner 
 
SITE LOCATION:   S 15918 Dutter Rd, Eleva, WI 54738 
 
ZONING DISTRICT:  A-P Agricultural Preservation 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: SE-SW Section 35, T25N-R10W, Town of Drammen, Eau Claire County, Wisconsin. 
 
REQUEST: One-half (0.5) foot separation distance to ground water and a 23-foot front yard 

setback off a class C Highway for construction of a livestock building.  
 

 
SUMMARY  
 
The applicant is requesting a one-half (0.5) foot separation distance to ground water and a 23-foot front yard setback 
off Dutter Road in the A-P Agricultural Preservation District to construct a livestock building on the existing manure 
pit. The minimum setback from a Class C Highway is 83 feet from the centerline or 50 feet from the road right-of-way 
line, whichever is greater.  This staff analysis will only cover the request for a 23-foot front yard setback variance 
relating to zoning.  
 
On May 17, 1999, the property owners David and Carol Dutter were approved a variance from the 23-foot front yard 
setback off Dutter Road.  Following the approved variance, a 60-foot by 112-foot by 8-foot concrete-lined manure 
storage facility was constructed at the above address.  The facility was originally constructed to provide storage for 
manure and milkhouse wastewater for approximately 140 head of dairy cows in a nearby tie stall barn.  Manure and 
wastewater generated in the barn were pumped into the facility and provided storage for 160 days, until manure 
could be land applied.  
 
The Dutter family no longer milks cows at this facility for financial reasons and have made the transition to raising 
beef cattle.  To facilitate this transition, the Dutter family is interested in repurposing the existing manure storage 
facility to hold manure generated by their beef steers.  Due to the design of the existing tie stall barn and the size of 
the animals, the existing barn cannot be retrofitted to house beef steers.  
 
The application materials include a narrative, statement from Wieser Concrete, site plan, photo of the existing 
manure pit, soil logs, soil tests, and proposed alteration to the existing manure pit.   
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BACKGROUND 

   
ADJACENT ZONING & LAND USES: 
 

 DIRECTION ZONING LAND USE 

North A-P Agriculture  

West A-P Agriculture  

South Buffalo County Agriculture  

East A-P Agriculture  

 

 
AUTHORITY  
 
Chapter 18.31 of the zoning code establishes the Board of Land Use Appeals and its authority.  Variances granted by 
the Board of Land Use Appeals are required to meet the standards as defined by the code.  The board must find that 
due to literal enforcement of the code an “unnecessary hardship” would result.  Unnecessary hardship is defined as 
an unusual or extreme decrease in the adaptability of the property to the uses permitted by the zoning district, 
caused by such facts as rough terrain or soil conditions uniquely applicable to the property and not generally other 
properties in the same zoning district.   

The statutory authority for the Board of Land Use Appeals is found in Wis. Stats. 59.694. 

 
APPLICABLE ZONING REGULATIONS 
 
Section 18.01.010 Purpose.  This section describes the purpose of the zoning code. Generally, the purpose of the zoning 
ordinance is as follows: to separate incompatible land uses from one another; to maintain public health and safety; to 
protect and conserve natural resources; to prevent overcrowding; to preserve property values; and to maintain the 
general welfare of the citizens. 
 
Section 18.22.001 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to promote the public safety, welfare and convenience by 
easing congestion on the public highways through a system of standards and regulations for limiting access to public 
highways and establishing setbacks from highway right-of-way. 
 
Section 18.22.020 C. Class C Highways. All lettered county highways and town roads are designated as Class C 
highways. 

1. Setbacks. The minimum setback from a Class C highway shall be 83 feet from the centerline or 50 feet from 
the right-of-way line, whichever is greater. 

 
Section 18.32.001 Purpose. A-P Agricultural Preservation District. The A-P Agricultural Preservation District is 
established to:  
 

A. Preserve and protect those areas best suited for agricultural, forestry or open-space uses by minimizing 
fragmentation of contiguous agricultural or forest lands for the benefit and use of current and future 
generations;  
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B. Provide for a wide range of agricultural uses typically associated with the continued production of food and 
fiber while recognizing that such uses may involve noise, dust, odor, or operation of heavy equipment for 
long periods of time; 

C. Strengthen and diversify a predominately agricultural and forestry-based economy by providing for a range of 
economic opportunities for property owners which are generally compatible with and supportive of 
agriculture or forestry operations as either permitted or conditional uses; 

D. Comply with standards contained in Wis. Stat. ch. 91 to permit eligible landowners to receive tax credits 
under Wis. Stat. § 71.09, in conjunction with their agricultural operations;  

E. Preserve rural character and promote the efficient use of public infrastructure and utilities by minimizing the 
adverse effects of urban sprawl along with its associated expense;  

F. Promote environmental quality through the use of conservation practices designed to minimize erosion of 
productive soils and deter the delivery of sediment and nutrients to the waters of our state;  

G. Minimize land use conflicts which occur when agricultural and non-agricultural uses are intermixed or not 
adequately separated; and 

Provide for carefully regulated extraction of nonmetallic mineral resources through Eau Claire County’s permitting 
processes to ensure compatibility with adjacent land uses, minimize impacts to natural resources, and to restore 
lands to productive agricultural use consistent with locally approved reclamation plans. 
 
 

 
VARIANCE STANDARDS 

Section 18.31.020 C. 6. Standards for Granting Variances.  The following are standards and principals to guide the 
board's decisions:  

a. The burden is upon the appellant to prove the need for a variance.   
 

The petitioner must prove that the strict letter of the restrictions governing highway setbacks for the 
proposed livestock building would unreasonably prevent them from using the property for the uses that are 
allowed in the zoning district or would render conformity with such restrictions unnecessarily burdensome.    

 
b. Pecuniary hardship, loss of profit, self-imposed hardships, such as that caused by ignorance, deed restrictions, 
proceeding without a permit, or illegal sales are not sufficient reasons for getting a variance.  
 

A variance was approved on May 17, 1999 for a 23-foot setback variance for the existing manure pit. The new 
proposal is for a livestock building which would not fall under the existing variance that was approved. The 
applicant indicated there is limited room for the proposed building due to the existing buildings onsite and 
topographic challenges. Therefore, in order to assist with the farm converting from milking cows to beef 
cattle, a new facility is needed; the existing barn will not work for what they would like to accomplish.  

 
c. The plight of the applicant must be unique, such as a shallow or steep parcel of land or situation caused by other 
than his or her own action.  
 

There are steep slopes on the property and with the existing buildings onsite, there is limited room for any 
new construction of the building. The area the property is located does have characteristics of challenging 
topography for building construction and farming. The conversion from milking cows to beef cattle coupled 
with facility they need to for what they would like to accomplish makes the situation unique.  
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d. The hardship justifying a variance must apply to the appellant's parcel or structure and not generally to other 
properties in the same district.  
 

The property has rolling hills and difficult terrain; there are properties in this area that may also have similar 
topography. In addition to the topography, there are existing buildings that limit the area for any new 
structures. The conversion of the manure pit into the livestock building will assist in the transition from 
milking cows to beef cattle. It may be difficult to find another property with the same circumstances involved.  
 

e. Variances allowing uses not expressly listed, as permitted or conditional uses in a given zoning district shall not be 
granted.  

This is not a use variance request.  The underlying A-P District allows agricultural buildings as a permitted use.  

f. The variance must not be detrimental to adjacent properties.  
 

It does not appear that granting the variance would be detrimental to adjacent properties. The intent with 
the livestock building being constructed over the existing manure pit is to further protect the environment 
and adjacent properties.  

g. The variance must by standard be the minimum necessary to grant relief.  
 

The proposed livestock building is being proposed over an existing manure pit that received a variance to the 
Class C highway setback in the same footprint. Staff believes the minimum necessary to grant relief is being 
requested.  

h. The variance will not be in conflict with the spirit of this subtitle or other applicable ordinances,  
nor contrary to state law or administrative order.  
 

The variance request will not be contrary to state law or administrative order.  
 

i. The variance shall not permit any change in established flood elevations or profiles.  
 

The property is not in the floodplain.  

j. Variances shall not be granted for actions, which require an amendment to Chapter 18.20, the Floodplain Overlay 
District.  
 

This variance request does not require amendments to Chapter 18.20. 

k. Variances can only be granted for lots that are less than one-half acre and are contiguous to existing structures 
constructed below the RFE. 
 

The property is not in the floodplain.    

 l. Variances shall only be granted upon a showing of good and sufficient cause, shall be the minimum relief necessary, 
shall not cause increased risks to public safety or nuisances costs for rescue and relief efforts and shall not be contrary 
to the purpose of the ordinance.  
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The applicant indicated that . It is unknown if the minimum necessary to grant relief has been requested; the 
applicants did indicate there are restrictions that will not allow further expansion to the house. There does 
not appear to be increased risks to public safety or nuisance costs for rescue and relief efforts.  
 

 
RELEVANT CASE LAW 
 
In 2004, the Wisconsin Supreme Court decided two cases of relevance regarding area variances.  In the first case, 
STATE EX REL. ZIERVOGEL V. WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, CASE NO. 02-1618 (2004), the 
Supreme Court reaffirmed the definition of the statutory term “unnecessary hardship” set forth in the Snyder case as 
follows:  “We have stated that unnecessary hardship is present when compliance with the strict letter of the 
restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would unreasonably prevent the owner for 
using the property for a permitted purpose or would render conformity with such restrictions unnecessarily 
burdensome.”   
 
In the second case, STATE OF WISCONSIN VS. WAUSHARA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, CASE NO. 02-2400 
(2004), the Supreme Court stated that the Board of Adjustment should focus on the purpose of the zoning law at 
issue in determining whether an unnecessary hardship exists for the property owner seeking the variance.   
 
In the second case in 2005, LAMAR CENTRAL OUTDOOR, INC. VS. BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF CITY OF 
MILWAUKEE, 2005 WI 117 (Wis. Sup. Ct. July 12, 2005), the Supreme Court held that a board of appeals may not 
simply grant or deny an application with conclusory statements that the application does or does not satisfy the 
statutory criteria, but shall express, on the record, its reasoning why an application does or does not meet the 
statutory criteria.   

 
STAFF REVIEW AND CONCLUSIONS: 
 
In evaluating this variance application, the Board must consider the twelve ordinance standards for granting a 
variance and relevant Wisconsin case law.  An approval or denial requires that the board state its reasoning why an 
application did or did not meet the statutory criteria.    
 
There are arguments in support and in opposition to the requested variance.  The board must carefully weigh each 
argument and fact against the appropriate variance standards, the purpose statement of the respective ordinance 
and relevant case law before making a decision to grant or deny the request.  
An unnecessary hardship exists when compliance would render conformity with such restrictions unnecessarily 
burdensome.  To determine if a hardship is present, an evaluation of the purpose statements for the zoning code and 
section 18.07 and 18.22 is required.      
 

A hardship is not present because compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing setbacks 
would not render conforming to such restriction unnecessarily burdensome. 

 
A consideration for granting a variance is to determine if unique physical property limitations exists. 
 

The hardship is not unique to this property.  Other properties in this district may have similar issues and 
granting this variance may set a precedent for future variance requests.  

 
The variance request is not related to unique physical characteristics of the property, but rather, to a condition 
the property was developed prior the town adopting county zoning.         
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Granting this variance will not result in harm to public interests.   
 

The variance would not likely cause an increased risk to public safety or result in harm to public interests, but 
granting of this variance may lead to other similar variance requests in other zoning districts in the future 
given the fact there are other parcels that are a corner lot with nonconforming structures. 
 

 
FINDINGS 
 
The board must create findings to support its decision to grant or deny the variance request per LAMAR CENTRAL 
OUTDOOR, INC. VS. BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF CITY OF MILWAUKEE, 2005 WI 117 (Wis. Sup. Ct. July 12, 2005).   
 
If the Board denies the variance request, the Board may incorporate any or all of the following findings in its decision:   

• The literal enforcement would not create an unnecessary hardship that would prevent the applicant from 
using the property for the allowable uses in the A-P District.  A reasonable use of the property has already 
been established.  

• There is an existing barn onsite that may be used for the operation converting milking cows to beef cattle, 
though it may not allow the owner to accomplish all of what they would like to do.  

• There may be an area to the north-west of the existing buildings that a new livestock building could be built 
for the operation. Slopes do not exceed 30 percent; therefore they may be able to be disturbed.  

• Pecuniary hardship is not sufficient a reason for granting a variance. 

 
 
If the Board approves the variance request, the Board may incorporate any or all of the following findings in its 
decision:   

• The request follows Title 18 purpose statement in parent A., B., G., and H.,  

• The request follows the A-P Agricultural Preservation purpose statement in parent A., E., and F. 

• The request allows for construction of a new livestock facility better suited for beef cattle while providing 
safeguards for the environment.   

• The existing topography and structures onsite limit the location of a new facility; utilizing the existing manure 
pit uses existing infrastructure onsite while also reducing potential negative impacts by enclosing the manure 
pit open.  

• The home and proposed construction conforms to all other zoning setbacks. 

• The literal enforcement of the ordinance would require that the applicant move the existing structure to a 
code compliant location on the property which would be impracticable.  

• The request would not likely cause an increase rick to public safety or result in harm to public interests. 

• There are no safety related matters that would impact those traveling along White Oak Drive.  
 

Conditions 
 

• The applicant shall obtain all necessary permits/approvals, including but not limited to the following:  
o Land use permit from the Planning and Development Department  
o Manure storage construction permit from the Land Conservation Division.  All other applicable 

standards in the NRCS 313 Waste Storage Facility technical standard must be met. 
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EXHIBITS 
 

1. Staff report 
2. Previous Variance Request 

3. Variance application 
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EAU CLAIRE COUNTY BOARD OF LAND USE APPEALS 
STAFF ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATION 

VAR-0004-19 
 

 
VARIANCE NUMBER: VAR-0004-19 
 
COMPUTER NUMBERS: 008-1086-04-000 
 
PUBLIC HEARING DATE: September 4, 2019 

 
 
STAFF CONTACT: Amanda Peters, Agronomist 
 
OWNER: Timothy & Angela Dutter 
 
APPLICANT: Owner 
 
SITE LOCATION: S 15918 Dutter Rd, Eleva, WI 54738 
 
ZONING DISTRICT: A-P Agricultural Preservation 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: SE-SW Section 35, T25N-R10W, Town of Drammen, Eau Claire County, Wisconsin.  
 
REQUEST:  One-half (0.5) foot separation distance to groundwater and a 23-foot front yard 

setback off a class C Highway for construction of a livestock building.  
 

 
SUMMARY 
 
The applicant is requesting a one-half (0.5) foot separation distance to ground water and a 23-foot front yard 
setback off Dutter Road in the A-P Agricultural Preservation District to construct a livestock building on the existing 
manure pit.  This staff analysis will only address the request for a one-half (0.5) foot separation distance to ground 
water. 
 
As outlined in Chapter 17.04 Agricultural Performance Standards and Manure Storage, a “significantly altered” 
manure storage facility requires a permit from the Land Conservation Division before construction activities may 
begin.  Furthermore, Chapter 17.04 references technical standards in the Natural Resource Conservation Service 
(NRCS) Technical Guide for the design and construction of a manure storage facility, including NRCS 313 Waste 
Storage Facility and NRCS 522 Pond Sealing or Lining, Concrete.  These NRCS technical standards require that a 
manure storage facility lined with reduced-seepage concrete, utilizing waterstop, have a separation distance of 
greater than or equal to 2.5 feet to subsurface saturation.   
 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
A 60-foot by 112-foot by 8-foot concrete-lined manure storage facility was previously constructed onsite in 1999.  
Then Land Conservation Division employee, Mark Grabarczyk, designed and oversaw construction of the facility.  
The facility was designed and installed according to the 09/98 version of the NRCS 313 Waste Storage Facility 
technical standard.  The facility was originally constructed to provide storage for manure and milkhouse 
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wastewater for approximately 140 head of dairy cows housed in the tie stall barn to the north of the facility.  
Manure and wastewater generated in the barn were pumped into the facility and provided storage for five to six 
months, until manure is removed and land applied according to a nutrient management plan.  
 
The Dutter family no longer milks cows at this facility and have since transitioned into raising beef cattle.  To 
facilitate this transition, the Dutter family is interested in repurposing the existing manure storage facility to hold 
manure generated by their beef steers.  Due to the design of the existing tie stall barn, the number of animals 
proposed to be housed, and the size of the animals, the existing barn cannot be retrofitted to house beef steers.  
Due to the layout of the existing buildings and the steep slopes surrounding them, there is no room to construct 
another livestock building on the farm, other than on top of the existing manure storage facility.   
 
The proposed livestock building has the same dimensions as the existing manure storage facility.  It has slatted 
floors to facilitate manure collection and can house up to 335 beef steers.  The walls are supported by the 
foundation of the waste storage facility, and the slatted floors will be supported by columns resting on the waste 
storage facility floor.  The existing manure storage facility would provide enough storage for approximately nine 
months of storage before the manure is removed and land applied, according to a nutrient management plan.  
 
Constructing a livestock building on top of an existing manure storage facility is a significant alteration that 
requires a construction permit.  Land Conservation Division staff must currently review the submitted plans and 
design documents for this facility to the Updated: October 2017 version of NRCS 313 Waste Storage Facility and 
the Updated: October 2017 version of NRCS 522 Pond Sealing or Lining, Concrete standards.   
 
Design and setback requirements for manure storage facilities have changed since the facility was constructed in 
1999.  With the help of Patrick Schultz, an Engineer with the Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer 
Protection (DATCP), the original design and construction documents were reviewed to the current technical 
standards to determine if the existing facility meets current standards.  Onsite soils investigations and lab testing 
were also performed to determine if new soil liner requirements could be met.   
 
Through these investigations, it was found that the existing manure storage facility does not meet the separation 
distance to subsurface saturation outlined in the updated NRCS 313 standard.  It does, however, meet all other 
updated design criteria. 
 
The 09/98 version of the NRCS 313 Waste Storage Facility technical standard required a two-foot separation 
distance to subsurface saturation.  By reviewing the soil logs that were filled out at the time of design and the 
onsite soils investigation conducted with Schultz, it was determined that the facility was installed with two feet of 
separation to subsurface saturation.  However, the current NRCS 313 and NRCS 522 technical standards require a 
two-and-a-half-foot separation distance to subsurface saturation.  Therefore, the existing manure storage facility 
does not meet current technical standards, and a permit cannot be issued for the alteration of the manure storage 
facility.  
 

 
ADJACENT LAND USE AND ZONING 
 
The adjacent parcels to the north, west, and east are zoned AP-Agricultural Preservation in Eau Claire County.  The 
parcels to the south are located in Buffalo County.  All adjoining parcels are in agricultural land use with a mix of 
pasture, row crops, and woodlands.  
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AUTHORITY 
 
Section 17.04.001 Authority and name.   
This ordinance is adopted under authority granted by Wis. Stat. §§ 59.70, 59.02, 59.03, 92.15, and 92.16, and 
Wisconsin Administrative Code (“Wis. Admin. Code”) Wis. Admin. Code ch. ATCP 50.56 and NR 151.05.  
 

 
ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS AND VARIANCE ANALYSIS 
 
Section 17.04.010 Purpose.  
The purpose of this ordinance is to regulate the location, design, construction, installation, alteration, operation, 
maintenance, closure, and use of manure storage facilities; ensure the proper application of waste and manure 
from all storage facilities covered by this Ordinance, and prescribe performance standards and prohibitions 
related to manure and other agricultural management and use of manure storage facilities in order to prevent 
water pollution and thereby protect the health of Eau Claire County residents and visitors; prevent the spread of 
disease; and promote the prosperity and general welfare of the citizens of Eau Claire County. It is also intended 
to provide for the administration and enforcement of the ordinance and to provide penalties for its violation. 
(163-08, Sec. 2, 2019) 
 
Section 17.04.080 Performance standards and prohibitions. 
H.1.a.  New or substantially altered manure storage facilities shall be designed, constructed, and maintained to 
minimize the risk of structural failure of the facility and to minimize leakage of the facility in order to comply with 
groundwater standards. The levels of materials in the storage facility may not exceed the margin of safety level. 
Storage facilities that are constructed or significantly altered on or after January 1, 2011, shall be designed and 
operated to contain the additional volume of runoff and direct precipitation entering the facility as a result of a 
25-year, 24-hour storm.  
 
Section 17.04.090 Standards. 
B. Standards for Design and Construction of Manure Storage Facilities. The standards for design and construction 
of manure storage facilities shall be the current standards in the NRCS Technical Guide, including but not limited 
to 313 Waste Storage Facility; 367 Roofs and Covers; 520 Pond Sealing or Lining, Compacted Soil Treatment; 521 
Pond Sealing or Lining, Geomembrane or Geosynthetic Clay Liner; 522 Pond Sealing or Lining, Concrete; 558 Roof 
Runoff Structure; 634 Waste Transfer; and 629 Waste Treatment and any amendments to these standards. 
 
Section 17.04.110 Application for Issuance of Permits. 
A. Permit Required. No person may do any of the following without first obtaining a permit in accordance with 
this Subchapter: 

1. Construct a new manure storage facility or substantially alter an existing manure storage facility, including 
the construction or substantial alteration of waste transfer systems connected to a manure storage facility. 

 
G. Manure Storage Construction Plan Requirements. A complete permit application for a new or modified storage 
facility shall meet or exceed the minimum established limits and specific criteria within NRCS Technical Standard 
313 Waste Storage Facility, and additional Technical Standards, including, but not limited to; 367 Roofs and 
Covers; 520 Pond Sealing or Lining, Compacted Soil Treatment; 521 Pond Sealing or Lining, Geomembrane or 
Geosynthetic Clay Liner; 522 Pond Sealing or Lining, Concrete; 558 Roof Runoff Structure; 634 Waste Transfer; 
and 629 Waste Treatment where they apply. 

 

11



EAU CLAIRE COUNTY STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
VAR-0004-19 

 

VARIANCE STANDARDS 
 
Section 17.04.150 Appeals 
A. Authority. Under authority of Wis. Stat. Ch. 68, the Eau Claire County Board of Land Use Appeals, created under 
Wis. Stat. § 59.694, and under 18.31.020 and acting as an appeal authority under Wis. Stat. § 59.694, is authorized 
to hear and decide appeals where it is alleged that there is error in any order, requirement, decision or 
determination by the land conservation division in administering this ordinance. 
 
B. Procedure. The rules, procedures, duties and powers of the board of land use appeals and Wis. Stat. Ch. 68, 
shall apply to this ordinance. The statutory authority for the Board of Land Use Appeals is found in Wis. Stats. 
59.694. 
 

 
STAFF REVIEW AND CONCLUSIONS 
 
In evaluating this variance application, the Board must consider the County Code’s prohibited activities for 
granting a variance.  An approval or denial requires that the board state its reasoning why an application did or 
did not meet the statutory criteria.   
 
The Land Conservation Division recommends approval of the variance due to the evidence that the project meets 
the general purpose of Chapter 17.04.  The general purpose of the ordinance is to regulate manure storage 
facilities and the application of wastes from storage facilities to prevent water pollution and thereby protect the 
health of Eau Claire County residents and visitors.  Specifically, staff recommends approval because: 
 

1. The probability the project negatively impacts public health and safety is low.  
2. The manure storage facility met all applicable technical standards at the time it was designed and 

constructed.  
3. The manure storage facility is properly maintained and operated to minimize the risk of leakage or 

overflow.   
 
Staff also recommends that the variance be approved with the following conditions: 

1. A professional engineer provides documentation that the alteration of the manure storage facility will not 
harm the structural integrity of the facility to minimize the risk of structural failure and minimize the 
leakage in order to comply with groundwater standards before a Manure Storage Construction Permit 
may be obtained. 

2. A professional engineer certifies that there is no significant cracking or signs of leakage from the currently 
manure-covered surfaces of the facility.   
 

 
FINDINGS 
If the Board approves the variance request, the Board may incorporate any or all of the following findings in its 
decision:   

• The manure storage facility exceeded applicable technical standards when it was originally designed and 
constructed in 1999. 

• Groundwater levels have not changed since the pit was installed.  
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• The manure storage facility has been operated in accordance with the Operation and Maintenance plan 
and has been maintained in a manner that avoids causing water quality problems.  

• Investigations have been conducted to determine that the soils located underneath the manure storage 
facility meet today’s applicable technical standards 

• The manure storage facility was originally placed in the best possible location due to the topography of 
the surrounding area and existing building locations.  Although the location of the facility remains 
unchanged, the use of the facility is being altered to reflect the changes in the farming economy.  

 
If the Board denies the variance request, the Board may incorporate any or all of the following findings in its 
decision:   

• The applicant did not prove that an unnecessary hardship is present.  

• The project does not follow the Updated: October 2017 version of NRCS 313 Waste Storage Facility and 
the Updated: October 2017 version of NRCS 522 Pond Sealing or Lining, Concrete technical standards, and 
is therefore in violation of Chapter 17.04 Agricultural Performance Standards and Manure Storage.  

• The manure storage facility has exceeded the 10-year operation and maintenance plan.  
 
Conditions 

• The applicant shall obtain all necessary permits/approvals, including but not limited to the following:  
o Land use permit from the Planning and Development Department 
o Manure storage construction permit from the Land Conservation Division.  All other applicable 

standards in the Updated: October 2017 version of NRCS 313 Waste Storage Facility and the 
Updated: October 2017 version of NRCS 522 Pond Sealing or Lining, Concrete technical standards 
must be met.  This includes certification form a professional engineer that:  

▪ the alteration of the manure storage facility will not harm the structural integrity of the 

facility to minimize the risk of structural failure and minimize the leakage in order to 

comply with groundwater standards before a Manure Storage Construction Permit may 

be obtained. 

▪ there is no significant cracking or signs of leakage from the currently manure-covered 

surfaces of the facility.   

 
EXHIBITS 
 

1. Staff report 
2. Variance application 
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Eau Claire County - Board of Land Use Appeals 
MINUTES 

721 Oxford Avenue, Room 1301-1302  • Law Enforcement Center, Eau Claire, Wisconsin 
Monday, May 13, 2019  •  5:30 p.m. 

 

Members Present: Randall Stutzman, Karen Meier-Tomesh, Judith Bechard, Gary Eslinger 
Patrick Schaffer 
Members Absent: Choose an item. Choose an item. Choose an item. 
Staff Present: Jared Grande, Rod Eslinger 
 

1. Call to order 
Chairperson Stutzman called the meeting to order at 5:30 pm. and reviewed the order 
of proceedings for those in attendance.    
 

2. Confirmation of Public Hearing Notice 
Chairperson Stutzman confirmed compliance the public hearing notice requirement.    

 
3. A request for an additional 980 square feet of an accessory structure to be used for a 

cottage industry purposes above the 2,400 square feet allowed (Town of Brunswick) / 
Discussion – Action  
 
Jared Grande, Land Use Manager for Eau Claire County, was sworn in by the chair.  Mr. 
Grande reviewed the request for the variance, discussed the staff report, and displayed 
a video of the site.  The requested variance is for a (980 advertised) 1032-square foot 
variance from the allowable 2,400 square feet for an accessory structure that will be 
used for a cottage industry.  The property is zoned AP District, which is the farmland 
preservation district for the State of Wisconsin.  He provided background information 
regarding history of the building and the previous conditional use permit that was 
granted by the Committee on Planning and Development in 2006.  The building at the 
time was constructed as a commercial building.  Jared indicated that Mr. Rathbun 
dissolved his business in 2007.  Jared said the applicant sought this property due to the 
size of the existing building for the purpose of operating an automotive repair shop out 
of the building known as “Fast Freddie’s Rod Shop”.  The business activities include 
welding and fabrication, mechanical and electrical work, and general assembly of classic 
automobiles.   
 
Mr. Grande concluded with a review of the variance standards and relevant case law 
with the board.   
 
Thomas Rathbun, property owner, was sworn in by the chair.  Mr. Rathbun stated that 
he’s had the property listed for sale for two years.  Mr. Rathbun explained that he 
constructed the building in 2006 and it was used for his excavation business, which was 
approved as a home-based business at the time by the County.    
 
Jason J. Griepentrog, was shown in by the chair, he is representing the applicant, John 
Kappus IV, as his realtor.  Mr. Griepentrog stated that the assessment of the building is 
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over the top because the outbuilding is assessed greater than house by 2 to 1.  He 
stated that Mr. Kappus is super meticulous and builds great cars.  He concluded with the  
and that 90% of his clients is out of state and that this use should not be disruptive to 
the area. 
 
John Kappus IV, aka Fred, was shown by the chair, applicant, he owns an automotive 
restoration business in Eau Claire with four other individuals.  Start to finish restoration.  
Market out of state race cars, and other unique cars for specific buyers.  He gave a 
power point presentation to the Board.  He is currently located in a 105 building off of 
Starr Ave. that no longer meets his needs.  He stated that they won’t have any outside 
storage of vehicles to have a higher end imagine.  
 
Mr. Kappus presented arguments for approving the requested variance to the board.   
 
Mr. Gary Eslinger asked a clarifying question regarding the building space where the wall 
was placed inside the building.   
 
Thomas Rathun indicated that the original building was too large to heat and that he put 
the wall so his work area was smaller.   
 
Seth Dux, was shown in by the chair, and indicated that he was a neighbor to the 
property.  He doesn’t object to the request.   
 
No one else spoke in favor of the request. 
 
No one spoke in opposition of the request, nor were there any questions asked by the 
audience. 
 
The board entered deliberations at 6:09 p.m. 
The board exited deliberations at 6:49 p.m. 
 
Mr. Shaffer asked who the applicant.  Jared Grande stated he felt that the agent is Mr. 
Kappus.  Mr. Stutzman gave some clarification on Waushara County case law.   
 
The board entered deliberations again at 6:57 p.m. 
The board exited deliberations at 7:11 p.m. 
 
ACTION: Motion by Karen Meier-Tomesh seconded by Gary Eslinger to approve 
requested variance for an additional 1,032 (980 advertised) square feet of an accessory 
structure to be used for a cottage industry purposes above the 2,400 square feet 
allowed by code.   
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An amendment to the original motion was offered by Judy Bechard seconded by Gary 
Eslinger to include staff’s recommended condition:   The applicant shall obtain all 
necessary permits/approvals, including but not limited to the following: receive 
approval for a petition to rezone from AP – Agricultural Preservation to A2 – Agricultural 
Residential and receive approval for a conditional use permit for a cottage industry.   
 
The amendment motion was approved, motion carried, 5-0-0. 
 
The original motion was approved, motion carried, 5-0-0. 
 

4. Review / Approval of Minutes from March 13, 2019 / Discussion – Action 
ACTION: Motion by Karen Meier-Tomesh seconded by Patrick Schaffer to approve the 
minutes as corrected.  Motion carried 5-0-0.   Board member Bechard’s name was 
spelled incorrectly.     
 

5. Adjournment 
ACTION: Motion by Judy Bechard to adjourn the meeting at 7:14 p.m. Motion carried by 
unanimous consent. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 
Rodney J. Eslinger 
Acting Clerk, Board of Land Use Appeals 
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